

Traffic Bylaw No. 5870 Amendment Bylaw No. 10585

The Council of the City of Richmond enacts as follows:

- 1. Traffic Bylaw No. 5870, as amended, is further amended by:
 - a. Adding the following to Section 11:

"11.3 No person shall place, maintain or display upon or in view of any **street** any unauthorized sign, signal, marking or device which purports to be, or is in imitation of or resembles any **traffic control device**.

11.4 No person shall move, remove, deface, damage or alter, nor obstruct the view of, or otherwise interfere with any authorized **traffic control device**.

- b. Deleting subsection 12.4(a) in its entirety and replacing it with the following:
 - "(a) in or upon any lane, except:
 - i. for commercial vehicles engaged in loading or unloading of materials for a period of time not to exceed 30 minutes; or
 - ii. where parking is designated by signage and/or road markings."
- c. Deleting subsection 12A.1 in its entirety and replacing it with the following:

"12A.1 Certain areas may be designated by Council as **block meter zones**."

- d. Deleting subsection 12B.1 in its entirety and replacing it with the following
 - "12B.1 Certain areas may be designated by Council as **permit zones**."
- e. Deleting Schedule K in its entirety.

This Bylaw is cited as "Traffic Bylaw No. 5870, Amendment Bylaw No. 10585".

FIRST READING	JUL 2 2 2024	CITY OF RICHMOND
SECOND READING	JUL 2 2 2024	APPROVED for content by originating
THIRD READING	JUL 2 2 2024	dept. USS
ADOPTED		APPROVED for legality by Solicitor

MAYOR

CORPORATE OFFICER

.